
         

  

 

 

 

 

   
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Friday, 30th April 2021 

Kalagro Fuel Price 

DIESEL - $1.20550 including GST 

UNLEADED - $1.27310 including GST 

Fuel Delivered – Mon – Wed - Fri 
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REMINDERS 

Ergon Energy Tariff Change 

Members are reminded to check their Ergon Energy Accounts and the tariffs they are 

currently under.  Some farming tariffs will expire 30th June 2021. (No 2) 

Members will need to consult Ergon Re:  Best new tariff for their irrigation needs. 

 

Estimates for Upcoming Crush Season 2021 

Mill 
Tonnes 

Milling 

Invicta 3,085,290 

Pioneer 1,578,730 

Kalamia 1,612,308 

Inkerman 1,698,650 

TOTAL 7,974,978 

 

 Start date 8th June for all mills to achieve a mid-November finish. (14th – 15th Nov) 

 These numbers reflect 47,000 tonnes of Inkerman cane to Invicta 

 There will be a need to transfer cane from Kalamia to Pioneer on these numbers but may 

have to go to Invicta. A decision will be made after crushing has started and trends 

analysed. 

 

Harvest Deduction Costs Authority 

Reminder to Members - Harvest Deduction Costs form is required to be signed each year 

for Harvest costs to be automatically deducted from cane pays.  

Contact the KCGO office for assistance. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1. QSL Information Brief – Posted – 27/4/21 

 
 

 

Dear Members, 

Please find below a short news & information brief from QSL that you may wish to use in your communications to 

your members.  

 

 2021 Pricing Declaration Date: The 2021-Season Pricing Declaration Date is this Friday, 30 April 2021. 
This is the last day for growers to nominate to their chosen QSL pricing products for the 2021 Season. Any 
tonnes that remain unallocated after 30 April will default to the QSL Harvest Pool.  
To see the full list of available pricing options, please click here, or get in touch with your local QSL team. 
 

 April 2021 Guaranteed Floor Pool: Growers considering their 2021-Season pricing options are reminded 
that the April 2021 Guaranteed Floor Pool is accepting nominations until 30 April 2021. This QSL-
managed pool gives growers the best of both worlds, providing a guaranteed minimum return, known as 
the floor, with the potential for additional returns should prices increase during the course of the season. 
While the floor price is set after nominations close, QSL publishes indicative floor prices during the 
nomination period. You can find these on the daily QSL Pricing email, as well as the Market Snapshot 
featured on our website (www.qsl.com.au). 
The latest indicative floor price for this pool is $454/tonne actual (gross) as of 26 April 2021. Should the 
last indicative floor price be more than $10 lower than the one eventually achieved after nominations 
close, the pool will be cancelled and growers can move their nominated tonnage to another QSL pricing 
option. 
For more information about this pool, please click here. 
 

 Q3 reports now available: QSL Direct Growers: You can now find your quarterly report (Q3) in your QSL 
Direct account under the 'Financial Reports' tab for the 2020 Season.  
These reports have also been distributed in the same manner you usually receive your ledger reports and 
statements. For further information regarding your quarterly report or for assistance with your QSL 
statements, please don't hesitate to contact your local QSL representatives (listed at the bottom of this 
email) or call 1800 870 756. 

 

If members have any questions in regards to the above, please don’t hesitate to get in contact with: 

•             Russell Campbell - Grower Relationship Manager – 0408 248 385 

•             Kristen Paterson - Grower Relationship Officer– 0438 470 235 

•             Rebecca Love – Grower Relationship Officer – 0429 054 330 (Mon-Wed) 

 

Current as at 26 April 2021 

Regards, 

Kristen Paterson  

Grower Relationship Officer 

Grower Services 

Direct +61 7 4760 4401 Mobile +61 438 470 235 

Kristen.Paterson@qsl.com.au 

www.qsl.com.au 

 

https://qsl.us2.list-manage.com/track/click?u=1f6d262a2ffc5b7bd7c4beb29&id=e4c38d6004&e=5f3fd0a313
http://www.qsl.com.au/
https://qsl.us2.list-manage.com/track/click?u=1f6d262a2ffc5b7bd7c4beb29&id=9593f93372&e=5f3fd0a313
mailto:Kristen.Paterson@qsl.com.au
http://www.qsl.com.au/


2. Ergon Energy Tariff Rates Guide – 2021/22 – Posted – 27/4/21 

          ERGON ENERGY TARIFF RATES GUIDE - 2021 - 2022 
 

Dear Members, 
 

On the 30th June 2021, electricity tariff rates will change. 

Below, are the Current Tariff Rates – tariffs 62, 65 & 66. 

Draft Tariff Rates for 2021/22 are shown as tariffs 62A, 65A & 66A.   

& Draft Tariff Default Rates for 2021/22 is tariff 20. 

 

If you want to select the new tariffs, please contact:  

Ergon Energy - Ph. 13 10 46 before 30th June 2021. 
 

Please Note:  If you do not take action, your tariff will default to tariff 20. 
 

CURRENT TARIFF RATES – UP TO 30TH JUNE 2021 

Current Option 1 

Retail tariff Service fee Block 1/Peak Block 2 Off peak/flat 

62 
$/day c/kWh c/kWh c/kWh 

$0.78 46.516 39.336 16.448 

Block 1 – 7am to 9pm on weekdays (first 10,000 kWh per month) 

Block 2 – 7am to 9 pm on weekdays (remaining kWh per month) 

Off-peak – all other times 

Current Option 2 

Retail tariff Service fee Peak Off peak 

65 
$/day c/kWh c/kWh 

$0.78 36.894 20.321 

Peak-a fixed 12 hour period as agreed between the retailer and customer  

from the range 7am to 7pm, 7.30am to 7.30pm or 8am to 8pm. 

Off-peak – all other times. 

Current Option 3 

Retail tariff Service fee Flat Capacity (annual) 

66 
$/day c/kWh Up to 7.5kW Over 7.5kW 

$1.72 19.338 37.503 112.759 

 



DRAFT 2021/22 TARIFF RATES 

Option 1 

Retail tariff Service fee Block 1/Peak Block 2 Off peak/flat 

62A 
$/day c/kWh c/kWh c/kWh 

$1.02 50.509 42.253 15.936 

Block 1 – 7am to 9pm on weekdays (first 10,000kWh per month) 

Block 2 – 7am to 9pm on weekdays (remaining kWh per month) 

Off-peak – all other times. 

 

Option 2 

Retail tariff Service fee Peak Off peak 

65A 
$/day c/kWh c/kWh 

$1.02 39.556 20.45 

Off-peak - all other times 

 

Option 3 

Retail tariff Service fee Flat Capacity(monthly) 

66A 
$/day c/kWh 

Up to 
7.5kW 

Over 7.5kW 

$2.04 19.275 $3.573/kW $10.789/kW 
 

 

DRAFT 2021/22 TARIFF DEFAULT RATES 

(If customers leave the tariff as is, their tariff will default to tariff 20 shown below) 
 

Default Option 

Retail tariff Service fee Flat 

20 

$/day c/kWh 

$1.21 22.135 

 



3. Wilmar Comparing Financial Outcomes – Posted – 29/4/21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Located at:   

140 Young Street, AYR 
 

Office Hours:   

Monday – Friday  

8.30am – 4.30pm 

 

Postal Address:   

PO Box 597, AYR QLD 4807

 

Phone:  

07 47 8313 12                                              

 

 

 

Email:  

admin@kalagro.com.au 

 

Web:  

www.kalagro.com.au 

 

Facebook: 

KalamiaCaneGrowersOrg

Ltd 

                             

                   

mailto:admin@kalagro.com.au
http://www.kalagro.com.au/


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Members   

$12.20 (incl GST) per Payslip 

 

Non-members   

$14.15 (incl GST) per Payslip 

 

All Clients   

$20.25 (incl GST) End of Financial 

Year Processing (per Employee) 

 

Members:  

$12.20 (incl GST) per Invoice 

 
 

Non-members: 

$14.15 (incl GST) per Invoice 
 
 

Postage Charges:  

$1.10 per Env.  

 

Delivery Options: 

 Invoices emailed  

 posted  

 KCGO office pickup option 

 

**Service offered to 

KCGO Members  

& Non-Members** 

 

KCGO PROVIDES PAYROLL SERVICES FOR  

MEMBERS AND NON-MEMBERS 

 
 

 Wages Preparation – Fair Work  

ATO & STP Compliancy 

 Superannuation 

 End of Financial Year Processing  

 WorkCover – Premiums  

& Claims Assistance 
                                                                           Payroll Manager 

                                                           Jacki Kratzmann 
 


